REGULAR CITY COUNCIL
MEETING

March 11, 2025

Mayor:
Leah Juarez
Council President:

Brad Neumiller
7:00 PM CITY OF MI%TI;Q Council Members:
. Cherie Butcher
Clty Hall Sara McCarthy
Tim Sutherland
AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PROCLAIMATION
1. PROCLAIMATION - National Service Recognition Day
CONSENT AGENDA
Minutes
2. Council Meeting Minutes 2-25-25
City Licenses
3. New/Renewal Business, Contractor Licenses, and Home Occupation Permits
Financial Approvals
4. Financial Breakdown - Check Register & Future ACH Transactions
5. PAID ACH / EFT Transactions
6. Payroll Regular / Police 2-10-25 to 2-23-25
7. Fire Payroll 2-19-25 to 3-2-25
8. Transmittal Transactions
OPEN DISCUSSION
EXECUTIVE SESSION
9. EXECUTIVE SESSION - Property Matter

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

10. ORDINANCE NO 819 - VACATION - SECOND READING (Tabled 2-25-25)




AN ORDINANCE VACATING A .63 ACRE PARCEL OF THE FORMER WYOMING
BOULEVARD IN THE CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING AND TRANSFERING THE SAME TO
MOBILE CONCRETE, INC.

11. ORDINANCE NO 820 - CHAPTER 13.03 UTILITY BILLING AND COLLECTION - THIRD
AND FINAL READING

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF TITLE 13, PUBLIC SERVICES,
CHAPTER 13.03 UTILITY BILLING AND COLLECTION

12. RESOLUTION NO 2025-10 SAGE ADDITION (Tabled 2-25-25)

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT FOR LOTS 2A & 3A, SAGE
ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MILLS

13. RESOLUTION NO 2025-13 - BOATRIGHT ADDITION NO. 3

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BOATRIGHT ADDITION NO.3TO THE CITY OF
MILLS

COUNCIL APPROVALS
14. Catering Permit - Uncorked Fine Wine and Spirits
EXECUTIVE SESSION
15. EXECUTIVE SESSION - Personnel Matter
ADJOURNMENT
AGENDA SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
NEXT MEETING - March 25, 2025 at 7:00pm / April 8, 2025 at 7:00pm
NEXT WORK SESSION - March 25, 2025 at 6:00pm / April 7, 2025 at 9:00am
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need accommodation in order to attend or

participate in this meeting should contact City Hall at 307-234-6679 within 48 hours prior to the meeting in order
to request such assistance.




PROCLAIMATION

WHEREAS, service to others is a hallmark of the American character, and central to how we meet our
challenges; and

WHEREAS, the nation’s cities are increasingly turning to national service and volunteerism as a cost-
effective strategy to meet their needs; and

WHEREAS, AmeriCorps and AmeriCorps Senior participants address the most pressing challenges
facing our communities, from educating students for the jobs of the 21st century, to fighting the opioid
epidemic, to responding to natural disasters, to supporting veterans and military families; and

WHEREAS, national service expands economic opportunity by creating more sustainable, resilient
communities and providing education, career skills, and leadership abilities for those who serve; and

WHEREAS, AmeriCorps and AmeriCorps Senior participants serve in more than 50,000 locations across
the country, bolstering the civic, neighborhood, and faith-based organizations that are so vital to our
economic and social well-being; and

WHEREAS, national service participants increase the impact of the organizations they serve, both
through their direct service and by managing millions of additional volunteers; and

WHEREAS, national service represents a unigue public-private partnership that invests in community
solutions and leverages non-federal resources to strengthen community impact and increase the return on
taxpayer dollars; and

WHEREAS, national service participants demonstrate commitment, dedication, and patriotism by
making an intensive commitment to service, a commitment that remains with them in their future
endeavors; and

WHEREAS, Serve Wyoming and AmeriCorps have helped more than 5,150 Wyoming AmeriCorps
members who have served 3.7 million hours across our state and have qualified for more than $8.7
million in education awards.

WHEREAS, Serve Wyoming and AmeriCorps shares a priority with local leaders nationwide to engage
citizens, improve lives, and strengthen communities; and is joining with the National League of Cities,
the National Association of Counties, Cities of Service, and local leaders across the country for National
Service Recognition Day on March 12, 2025. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that I, Mayor Leah
Juarez

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that I, Leah Juarez, Mayor of City of Mills do hereby proclaim
March 12, 2025, as National Service Recognition Day, and encourage residents to recognize the positive
impact of national service in our community, to thank those who serve; and to find ways to give back to
their communities.

Leah Juarez, Mayor Date
ATTEST:
Sarah Osborn, City Clerk Date

S F R\ :F AmeriCorps

( / A /!)/(. yritfecy
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REGULAR CITY COUNCIL
MEETING

February 25, 2025

Y CITYOFMILLS

Mayor:

Leah Juarez
Council President:
Brad Neumiller
Council Members:

7:00 PM EST. 1921 o Tembers:
City Hall Sara McCarthy
Tim Sutherland
MINUTES
CALL TO ORDER

Mayor called the meeting to order at 7:01 pm
ROLL CALL
Present:
Mayor Juarez
President Neumiller
Council Butcher (over phone)
Council McCarthy
Council Sutherland
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
CONSENT AGENDA
Minutes
1. Council Meeting Minutes 2-11-25
City Licenses
2. New and Renewal Business and Contractor Licenses
Financial Approvals
3. Financial Breakdown - Check Register & Future ACH/EFT Transactions
4. PAID ACH /EFT Transactions
5. Payroll Regular / Police 1-27-25 to 2-9-25
6. Fire Payroll 2-7-25 to 2-18-25

7. Transmittal Transactions

Motion made by Council Member Sutherland, Seconded by Council President Neumiller

Voting Yea: Council Member Sutherland, Council Member McCarthy, Mayor Juarez, Council President

Neumiller, and Council Member Butcher, motion passes
OPEN DISCUSSION
No one spoke

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Iltem # 2.




8. Executive Session — Property Matter

The Mayor asked for a motion to go into Executive Session for a property matter at 7:03pm. Council President
Neumiller made a motion, Council Member McCarthy seconded the motion. Voting Yea: Council Member
Sutherland, Council Member McCarthy, Mayor Juarez, Council President Neumiller, and Council Member
Butcher, motion passes

Council returned from executive session at 7:44pm.
No action necessary
ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
9. ORDINANCE NO 819 - VACATION - SECOND READING

AN ORDINANCE VACATING A .63 ACRE PARCEL OF THE FORMER WYOMING
BOULEVARD IN THE CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING AND TRANSFERING THE SAME TO
MOBILE CONCRETE, INC.

The Mayor asked for a motion to table Ordinance 819 on the Second Reading. Council Member Butcher made a
motion, Council Member Sutherland seconded the motion. Voting Yea: Council Member Sutherland,
Council Member McCarthy, Mayor Juarez, and Council Member Butcher, Voting Nah: Council President
Neumiller, motion to table passes

The Mayor requested a oral motion to acquire a title from American Title. Council Member Sutherland made a
motion, Council Member McCarthy seconded the motion. Voting Yea: Council Member Sutherland, Council
Member McCarthy, Mayor Juarez, Council President Neumiller, and Council Member Butcher, motion
passes

10. ORDINANCE NO 820 - CHAPTER 13.03 UTILITY BILLING AND COLLECTION - SECOND
READING

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF TITLE 13, PUBLIC SERVICES,
CHAPTER 13.03 UTILITY BILLING AND COLLECTION

Motion made by Council President Neumiller, Seconded by Council Member McCarthy
Voting Yea: Council Member Sutherland, Council Member McCarthy, Mayor Juarez, Council President
Neumiller, and Council Member Butcher, motion passes

11. RESOLUTION NO 2025-10 - SAGE ADDITION

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT FOR LOTS 2A & 3A, SAGE
ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MILLS

Motion made by Council President Neumiller to table Resolution 2025-10. Council Member Sutherland seconded
the motion. VVoting Yea: Council Member Sutherland, Council Member McCarthy, Mayor Juarez, Council
President Neumiller, and Council Member Butcher, motion to table resolution passes

12. RESOLUTION NO 2025-11 - VISION BEYOND BORDERS DEVELOPMENT PLAN

A RESOLUTION FOR APPROVAL OF A DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR A PROPOSED
COMMERCIAL POLE BUILDING FOR VISION BEYOND BORDERS, LOCATED ON LOT
3, VISION BEYOND BORDERS ADDITION, CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING

Iltem # 2.




Motion made by Council Member McCarthy, Seconded by Council President Neumiller, Discussion: Council
President Neumiller wants them to meet the full requirements of all the specs before they receive their occupancy
permit, they will need to fully pave the lot. The Mayor agrees, they should follow the staff recommendations
instead of the Planning & Zoning recommendations. She agrees with Council President Neumiller that they need
to fully comply with our requirements to pave the entire lot.

Voting Yea: Council Member Sutherland, Council Member McCarthy, Mayor Juarez, Council President
Neumiller, and Council Member Butcher, motion passes

13. RESOLUTION NO 2025-12 - AMENDMENT TO T-LEE ORDINANCE 815
RESOLUTION CORRECTING SCRIVENER’S ERROR

Motion made by Council President Neumiller, Seconded by Council President Sutherland

Voting Yea: Council Member Sutherland, Council Member McCarthy, Mayor Juarez, Council President

Neumiller, and Council Member Butcher, motion passes

ADJOURNMENT

The Mayor asked for a motion to adjourn.

Council Member Sutherland made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:48pm, Council Member Butcher
seconded the motion. Voting Yea: Council Member Sutherland, Council Member McCarthy, Mayor Juarez,
Council President Neumiller, and Council Member Butcher, motion passes

AGENDA SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

NEXT MEETING - March 11, 2025 at 7:00 pm / March 25, 2025 at 7:00 pm

NEXT WORK SESSION - March 10, 2025 at 9:00 am / March 11, 2025 at 6:00 pm

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need accommaodation in order to attend or

participate in this meeting should contact City Hall at 307-234-6679 within 48 hours prior to the meeting in order
to request such assistance.

Mayor, Leah Juarez

City Clerk, Sarah Osborn
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yCITYOFMILLS

EST. 1921

Council Meeting: March 11, 2025

Iltem # 3.

New Business Licenses

Business Name Fire Inspection Insurance
Renewal Business Licenses

Business Name Fire Inspection Insurance
879 Communication Technoologies, Inc 3/4/2025 Yes
838 Hercules Industries 2/27/2025 N/A
1168 Homax Oil Sales DF 2/25/2025 N/A
863 Keyhole Technologies Inc 2/4/2025 Yes
9639 Local Lawn Care, LLC 3/3/2025 Yes
896 Pacific Steel & Recycling 2/13/2025 Yes
916 Sullivan Trucking, Inc 2/26/2025 Yes
9923 Wyoming Tree Service, LLC 2/26/2025 Yes
831 Wyoming Trading Co 2/27/2025 Yes




yCI'TY OFMILLS

EST. 1921

Council Meeting: March 11, 2025

Iltem # 3.

New Contractor Licenses

Business Name Insurance Contractor ID
9956 Triple T Services N/A Yes
9955 Yellow Jacket Electric N/A Yes

Renewal Contractor Licenses

Business Name Insurance Contractor ID
9693 5150 Heating & Air Conditioning N/A Yes
9692 Anchor Electric Inc N/A Yes
9403 Casper Seamless Gutters N/A N/A
9514 Ginsbach Construction N/A Yes
9861 JP Electric LLC N/A Yes
9813 J1 Renovations LLC N/A Yes
921 Martini Construction LLC N/A Yes
9502 Pinnacle Construction N/A Yes
9387 Treto Construction Yes Yes
9428 Wyoming Renovations N/A N/A




CITY OF MILLS

Check Register - Audit Report
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025

Page: 1
Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

1943

03/11/2025 1943 Anthony Charles Steelman 1,650.00 Bond refund for Anthony Charles Steelman 10-5100-9000 1,650.00
Total 1943: 1,650.00

1944

03/11/2025 1944 Bryan Vandal 200.00 Bond Refund for Braydin James Vandal 10-5100-9000 200.00
Total 1944: 200.00

1945

03/11/2025 1945 Darrin McFarland 50.00 Bond Refund for Darrin McFarland 10-5100-9000 50.00
Total 1945: 50.00

1946

03/11/2025 1946 Division Victims Service 150.00 Crime Prevention 24-0569 Anthony Harris 10-5400-3080 150.00

03/11/2025 1946 Division Victims Service 150.00 Crime Prevention 24-0804 Elijah Helhling 10-5400-3080 150.00

03/11/2025 1946 Division Victims Service 150.00 Crime Prevention 24-0645 Douglas Bever 10-5400-3080 150.00
Total 1946: 450.00

1947

03/11/2025 1947 Kenneth Souza 760.00 Bond Refund for Domingo Martinez 10-5100-9000 760.00
Total 1947: 760.00

1948

03/11/2025 1948 Leonard Cederburg 820.00 bond refund for Scott Buddecke 10-5100-9000 820.00
Total 1948: 820.00

1949

03/11/2025 1949 Pam Mann 520.00 Bond Refund for Nathan Soper 10-5100-9000 520.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

Item # 4.



CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page: 2
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025 Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM
Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount
Total 1949: 520.00

1950

03/11/2025 1950 Rose Chivers 220.00 Bond Refund for Christopher Weir 10-5100-9000 220.00
Total 1950: 220.00

1951

03/11/2025 1951 Tammy Logan 915.35 Restitution for Kenton J. Schnabel 10-5100-9000 915.35
Total 1951: 915.35

33822

03/11/2025 33822 ALSCO, Inc 37.20 Feb 26 Services 50-4700-1040 37.20

03/11/2025 33822 ALSCO, Inc 77.03 Rugs for City Hall 12-4500-3515 77.03
Total 33822: 114.23

33823

03/11/2025 33823 AMBI Mail & Marketing, Inc 118.91 Fed-ex crime lab Feb 2025 10-5400-3565 118.91

03/11/2025 33823 AMBI Mail & Marketing, Inc 2,082.95 Townsquare canopy damaged at 2024 Summer Feste 10-4900-3065 2,082.95
Total 33823: 2,201.86

33824

03/11/2025 33824 Arcadis US, Inc 115.40 Phase 3 riverbank stabilization through Jan 26, 2025 10-4800-6010 115.40
Total 33824: 115.40

33825

03/11/2025 33825 Ashley Wineland 500.00 Deposit for Summerfest 10-4900-3065 500.00
Total 33825: 500.00

33826

03/11/2025 33826 Banner Health 122.87 Medications from the pharmacy 10-5600-3595 122.87

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

10
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page: 3
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025 Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM
Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount
Total 33826: 122.87

33827

03/11/2025 33827 Big Horn Tire, Inc. 1,186.50 Tires Unit #10 54-8400-4055 1,186.50

03/11/2025 33827 Big Horn Tire, Inc. 1,794.27 Re-Caps x 6 54-8400-4055 1,794.27
Total 33827: 2,980.77

33828

03/11/2025 33828 Bound Tree Medical 313.49 Medical Supplies 10-5600-3595 313.49
Total 33828: 313.49

33829

03/11/2025 33829 Bush-Wells Sporting Goods 541.88 Uniform Apparel 10-5600-1040 541.88

03/11/2025 33829 Bush-Wells Sporting Goods 372.99 Uniforms 10-5600-1040 372.99
Total 33829: 914.87

33830

03/11/2025 33830 Caselle, Inc 3,080.00 Contract Support and Maintenance for 4/1/25 to 4/30/2 50-4600-2005 3,080.00
Total 33830: 3,080.00

33831

03/11/2025 33831 Casper Natrona County Health De 7,500.00 2nd and 3rd quarter Health department contributions 10-4600-3030 7,500.00
Total 33831: 7,500.00

33832

03/11/2025 33832 Charter Communications 109.99 426 S 4th st Internet 10-4600-2520 109.99
Total 33832: 109.99

33833

03/11/2025 33833 Children's Advocacy Project 6,500.00 Forensic Interviewing services 10-4900-3060 6,500.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page: 4
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025 Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM
Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check
Issue Date Number Payee Amount
Total 33833: 6,500.00
33834
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 45,561.22 201 Sewer 53-8300-3675 45,561.22
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 7.00 Balefill Charge Animal Discard 10-5300-1300 7.00
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 2,961.68 City of Casper Metro Jan 2025 10-5300-3010 2,961.68
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 14,047.65 City of Casper Dispatch Jan 2025 10-5400-3000 14,047.65
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 1,040.00 52 - Monthly residential Passes 54-8400-3050 1,040.00
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 769.12 2/18/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 769.12
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 603.68 2/18/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 603.68
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 1,142.24  2/19/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 1,142.24
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 778.80 2/20/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 778.80
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 896.72 2/21/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 896.72
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 709.24 2/24/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 709.24
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 1,268.96 2/18/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 1,268.96
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 856.24 2/18/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 856.24
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 818.40 2/18/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 818.40
03/11/2025 33834 City of Casper 590.48 2/18/25 Balefill charges 54-8400-3050 590.48
Total 33834: 72,051.43
33835
03/11/2025 33835 Civil Engineering Professionals, In 310.00 Planning Services through Feb 1 2025 (DLD plat revie  10-5700-2055 310.00
Total 33835: 310.00
33836
03/11/2025 33836 CNA Surety 12,625.00 Bonding of Officials 10-4400-9012 12,625.00
Total 33836: 12,625.00
33837
03/11/2025 33837 CPS Distributors Inc 24.38 Fittings 51-8100-3500 24.38
Total 33837: 24.38
33838
03/11/2025 33838 Department of Workforce Services 4,281.73 Workers comp Feb 25 10-23800 4,281.73

M = Manual Check,

V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page: 5
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025 Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM
Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount
Total 33838: 4,281.73

33839

03/11/2025 33839 Dewitt Water Systems & Service 127.80 Bottled Water Jugs 10-5600-3515 127.80
Total 33839: 127.80

33840

03/11/2025 33840 Double Drop Construction 97,520.13 Billing for phase Il Construction through 2/28/25 10-4800-6010 97,520.13
Total 33840: 97,520.13

33841

03/11/2025 33841 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 40.02 Manhole Hook 53-8300-3500 40.02

03/11/2025 33841 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 190.76 Flex Tee & 2 Hole Lid 53-8300-3500 190.76
Total 33841: 230.78

33842

03/11/2025 33842 Galls 108.52 boots for Ethan 10-5600-1040 108.52

03/11/2025 33842 Galls 147.93 Uniform jacket for Jimenez 10-5600-1040 147.93

03/11/2025 33842 Galls 91.99 Jacket for Bolestad (swap) 10-5600-1040 91.99

03/11/2025 33842 Galls 100.06 Uniform pants for J. Zamora 10-5600-1040 100.06

03/11/2025 33842 Galls 72.28 1/4 zip job shirt for A. Phillips 10-5600-1040 72.28

03/11/2025 33842 Galls 83.00 Coat for A. Phillips 10-5600-1040 83.00
Total 33842: 603.78

33843

03/11/2025 33843 Grainger, Inc 322.74 air regulator 50-4700-3525 322.74
Total 33843: 322.74

33844

03/11/2025 33844 GW Mechanical, Inc 1,535.65 425 Morgan Ave. Repair or replace water heater 12-4500-3515 1,535.65
Total 33844: 1,535.65

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

13

Item # 4.



CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page: 6
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025 Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM
Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

33845

03/11/2025 33845 Hach Company 848.59 Filter/Lab Chemicals 52-8200-3500 848.59

03/11/2025 33845 Hach Company 98.89 Lab Chemicals 52-8200-3500 98.89
Total 33845: 947.48

33846

03/11/2025 33846 Hawkins Inc 3,379.63 Chlorine & Treatment Chemicals 52-8200-3500 3,379.63
Total 33846: 3,379.63

33847

03/11/2025 33847 Homax 701.70 Drum 1w-30 oil 51-8100-4050 701.70

03/11/2025 33847 Homax 145.85 Community Development Department fuel 10-5700-4000 145.85

03/11/2025 33847 Homax 505.74 Fuel for the FD 10-5600-4000 505.74
Total 33847: 1,353.29

33848

03/11/2025 33848 ImageTrend 3,745.00 Annual pament for EMS trip report reporting platform 10-5600-2040 3,745.00
Total 33848: 3,745.00

33849

03/11/2025 33849 Jackson Group 4,923.24 Repairs 2018 Peterbilt 54-8400-4050 4,923.24
Total 33849: 4,923.24

33850

03/11/2025 33850 Menards 1,355.52 Shop tools 50-4700-3545 1,355.52
Total 33850: 1,355.52

33851

03/11/2025 33851 Mobile Concrete, Inc. 59,500.00 Property Purchase 10-4800-6020 59,500.00
Total 33851: 59,500.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page: 7
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025 Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM
Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

33852

03/11/2025 33852 Motorola Solutions, Inc. 6,000.00 In Car Body Cam onsite Config / License for on premis 10-5500-3580 6,000.00
Total 33852: 6,000.00

33853

03/11/2025 33853 Mountain States Lithographing Inc 174.35 Judgement & Sentence Form 10-5100-3510 174.35
Total 33853: 174.35

33854

03/11/2025 33854 Mr. R's Auto Salvage 90.00 Stabilizer Bar 53-8300-4050 90.00
Total 33854: 90.00

33855

03/11/2025 33855 NAPA Auto Parts 25.66 Air Filter & Oil Filter for Unit 14 10-5400-4050 25.66

03/11/2025 33855 NAPA Auto Parts 9.32 Napa unit 5 oil filter 10-5400-4050 9.32

03/11/2025 33855 NAPA Auto Parts 56.34 Wiper Blades & Oil Filter for Unit 10-5400-4050 56.34

03/11/2025 33855 NAPA Auto Parts 9.32 OQil Filter for Unit 11 10-5400-4050 9.32

03/11/2025 33855 NAPA Auto Parts 9.32 Oil Filter for Unit 13 10-5400-4050 9.32

03/11/2025 33855 NAPA Auto Parts 34.99 Rags 53-8300-3675 34.99

03/11/2025 33855 NAPA Auto Parts 12.98 Exhaust Tape 53-8300-3675 12.98

03/11/2025 33855 NAPA Auto Parts 18.69 air filter 53-8300-3675 18.69
Total 33855: 176.62

33856

03/11/2025 33856 Natrona County Sheriffs Office 10,948.56 NCSO Jail January 2025 10-5400-3015 10,948.56
Total 33856: 10,948.56

33857

03/11/2025 33857 Norco, Inc 25.04 mop heads 10-5600-3515 25.04

03/11/2025 33857 Norco, Inc 12.88 02 Cylinder rental 10-5600-3595 12.88
Total 33857: 37.92

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page: 8
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025 Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM
Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

33858

03/11/2025 33858 Office of the Attorney General 78.00 Fingerprint cards for Daniel Jimenez Background chec  10-5600-1045 78.00
Total 33858: 78.00

33859

03/11/2025 33859 Performance Charter School Dev 30,000.00 Poison Spider Sewer Main 53-8300-4510 30,000.00
Total 33859: 30,000.00

33860

03/11/2025 33860 PMCH 4,885.00 Consulting services rendered for audit prep 10-4400-1510 4,885.00
Total 33860: 4,885.00

33861

03/11/2025 33861 Quadient, Inc 3,071.80 Postage 50-4600-3530 3,071.80
Total 33861: 3,071.80

33862

03/11/2025 33862 Safety - Kleen Systems 507.98 Service Parts Washer 50-4700-3605 507.98
Total 33862: 507.98

33863

03/11/2025 33863 Schwartz, Bon, Walker & Studer, 11,906.66 Services performed by Patrick Holscher Feb 2025 10-4600-1085 11,906.66
Total 33863: 11,906.66

33864

03/11/2025 33864 Sirchie Acquisition Company 429.16 Sirchie Crime Scene Kits 10-5400-3565 429.16
Total 33864: 429.16

33865

03/11/2025 33865 Sutherlands 263.31 Filter & test plug 53-8300-3545 263.31

03/11/2025 33865 Sutherlands 189.00 Batteries 53-8300-3545 189.00

03/11/2025 33865 Sutherlands 32.98 Motion Sensor 53-8300-3545 32.98

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page: 9
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025 Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM
Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

03/11/2025 33865 Sutherlands 26.95 Concrete Mix 53-8300-3545 26.95
Total 33865: 512.24

33866

03/11/2025 33866 Tade Zimmer 37.67 Water Deposit Refund for Tade Zimmer 51-26150 37.67
Total 33866: 37.67

33867

03/11/2025 33867 Verizon 138.66 Two air cards for cardiac monitors and something wate 10-5600-2040 138.66
Total 33867: 138.66

33868

03/11/2025 33868 Walmart 1617 341.32 Shop with A Cop East Donations 10-4400-1300 341.32
Total 33868: 341.32

33869

03/11/2025 33869 Western Wyoming Lock & Safe 112.00 Door Lock and Key Replacement - Preciado Door 10-6500-3515 112.00
Total 33869: 112.00

33870

03/11/2025 33870 WEX Bank 268.27 Fuel and DEF 10-5600-4000 268.27
Total 33870: 268.27

33871

03/11/2025 33871 Wyoming Association of Rural Wa 395.00 2025 Conference (Mike Coleman) 10-6500-1030 395.00
Total 33871: 395.00

33872

03/11/2025 33872 Wyoming State Board of Pharmac 80.00 Wy State Board of Pharmacy K9 Acord 10-5400-3560 80.00
Total 33872: 80.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page: 10
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025 Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM
Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

33873

03/11/2025 33873 Y2 Consultants LLC 5,831.50 Planning services through 02/20/25 10-5700-2050 5,831.50
Total 33873: 5,831.50

33874

03/11/2025 33874 Zoll Data Systems Dept #42374 617.50 EMS billing platform monthly bill 10-5600-2040 617.50
Total 33874: 617.50

33875

03/11/2025 33875 Zoll Medical Corporation 3,474.53 Annual payment for Cardiac monitor PM program 10-5600-2040 3,474.53
Total 33875: 3,474.53

33876

03/11/2025 33876 Hose & Rubber Supply 263.31 Pipe & Hose 10-6000-4050 263.31
Total 33876: 263.31

19210023

03/11/2025 19210023 Rocky Mountain Power 46.45 900 S ROBERTSON RD, ROBERTSON HILLS PARK 10-4600-2510 46.45
Total 19210023: 46.45

19210024

03/11/2025 19210024 Rocky Mountain Power 262.09 6699 Poison Spider 50-4600-2510 262.09
Total 19210024: 262.09

19210025

03/11/2025 19210025 Rocky Mountain Power 866.33 PW Shop 240 Chamberlain Rd 50-4600-2510 866.33
Total 19210025: 866.33

19210026

03/11/2025 19210026 Rocky Mountain Power 8,237.00 Utilites for the City 50-4600-2510 8,237.00

03/11/2025 19210026 Rocky Mountain Power 5,860.25 Power WTP 52-8200-2510 5,860.25

03/11/2025 19210026 Rocky Mountain Power 2,287.71 Enterprise Power 50-4600-2510 2,287.71

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page: 11
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025 Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM
Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check
Issue Date Number Payee Amount
Total 19210026: 16,384.96
19210027
03/11/2025 19210027 Black Hills Energy 510.15 Natural Gas for City 10-4600-2515 510.15
03/11/2025 19210027 Black Hills Energy 1,221.11 Natural Gas for WTP 52-8200-2515 1,221.11
03/11/2025 19210027 Black Hills Energy 3,026.42 Natural Gas for Enterprise 50-4600-2515 3,026.42
Total 19210027: 4,757.68
19210028
03/11/2025 19210028 HUB International 68,911.94 Hub Benefits 10-23700 68,911.94
Total 19210028: 68,911.94
19210029
03/11/2025 19210029 307 Billing Services, LLC 2,000.00 Ambulance Billing Mar 2025 10-5600-2045 2,000.00
Total 19210029: 2,000.00
Grand Totals: 468,483.91
Summary by General Ledger Account Number
GL Account Debit Credit Proof
10-21100 .00 337,805.43- 337,805.43-
10-23700 68,911.94 .00 68,911.94
10-23800 4,281.73 .00 4,281.73
10-4400-1300 341.32 .00 341.32
10-4400-1510 4,885.00 .00 4,885.00
10-4400-9012 12,625.00 .00 12,625.00
10-4600-1085 11,906.66 .00 11,906.66
10-4600-2510 46.45 .00 46.45
10-4600-2515 510.15 .00 510.15
10-4600-2520 109.99 .00 109.99
10-4600-3030 7,500.00 .00 7,500.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page: 12
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025 Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM
GL Account Debit Credit Proof
10-4800-6010 97,635.53 .00 97,635.53
10-4800-6020 59,500.00 .00 59,500.00
10-4900-3060 6,500.00 .00 6,500.00
10-4900-3065 2,582.95 .00 2,582.95
10-5100-3510 174.35 .00 174.35
10-5100-9000 5,135.35 .00 5,135.35
10-5300-1300 7.00 .00 7.00
10-5300-3010 2,961.68 .00 2,961.68
10-5400-3000 14,047.65 .00 14,047.65
10-5400-3015 10,948.56 .00 10,948.56
10-5400-3080 450.00 .00 450.00
10-5400-3560 80.00 .00 80.00
10-5400-3565 548.07 .00 548.07
10-5400-4050 109.96 .00 109.96
10-5500-3580 6,000.00 .00 6,000.00
10-5600-1040 1,518.65 .00 1,518.65
10-5600-1045 78.00 .00 78.00
10-5600-2040 7,975.69 .00 7,975.69
10-5600-2045 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00
10-5600-3515 152.84 .00 152.84
10-5600-3595 449.24 .00 449.24
10-5600-4000 774.01 .00 774.01
10-5700-2050 5,831.50 .00 5,831.50
10-5700-2055 310.00 .00 310.00
10-5700-4000 145.85 .00 145.85
10-6000-4050 263.31 .00 263.31
10-6500-1030 395.00 .00 395.00
10-6500-3515 112.00 .00 112.00
12-21100 .00 1,612.68- 1,612.68-
12-4500-3515 1,612.68 .00 1,612.68
50-21100 .00 23,054.79- 23,054.79-
50-4600-2005 3,080.00 .00 3,080.00
50-4600-2510 11,653.13 .00 11,653.13
50-4600-2515 3,026.42 .00 3,026.42
50-4600-3530 3,071.80 .00 3,071.80
50-4700-1040 37.20 .00 37.20
50-4700-3525 322.74 .00 322.74
50-4700-3545 1,355.52 .00 1,355.52
50-4700-3605 507.98 .00 507.98
51-21100 .00 763.75- 763.75-

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page: 13
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025 Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM
GL Account Debit Credit Proof
51-26150 37.67 .00 37.67
51-8100-3500 24.38 .00 24.38
51-8100-4050 701.70 .00 701.70
52-21100 .00 11,408.47- 11,408.47-
52-8200-2510 5,860.25 .00 5,860.25
52-8200-2515 1,221.11 .00 1,221.11
52-8200-3500 4,327.11 .00 4,327.11
53-21100 .00 76,460.90- 76,460.90-
53-8300-3500 230.78 .00 230.78
53-8300-3545 512.24 .00 512.24
53-8300-3675 45,627.88 .00 45,627.88
53-8300-4050 90.00 .00 90.00
53-8300-4510 30,000.00 .00 30,000.00
54-21100 .00 17,377.89- 17,377.89-
54-8400-3050 9,473.88 .00 9,473.88
54-8400-4050 4,923.24 .00 4,923.24
54-8400-4055 2,980.77 .00 2,980.77
Grand Totals: 468,483.91 468,483.91- .00

Dated:

Mayor:

City Council:

City Recorder:

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS

Check Register - Audit Report
Check Issue Dates: 2/26/2025 - 3/12/2025

Page: 14
Mar 11, 2025 04:18PM

GL Account

Debit

Credit

Proof

Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Item # 5.

YCITYOFMILLS

EST. 1921

PAID ACH / EFT TRANSACTIONS

3-11-25
Date Payor AMOUNT
3/6/25 Xpress Bill Pay Billing S 1,321.96
3/5/25 American Exptress AXP Discnt S 357.44
3/5/25 American Exptress AXP Discnt S 44.46
3/5/25 Return Deposited Item S 852.61
3/4/25 Payment Tech Fee S 1,013.90
3/4/25 Payment Tech Fee S 360.17
3/4/25 Payment Tech Fee S 30.54
3/3/25 Merch BNKCD NSD Deposit S 25.00
2/26/25 Return Deposited Item S 71.70

Total:| $ 4,077.78
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Y CITYOFMILLS

EST. 1921

PAYROLL

Meeting Date: March 11, 2025

Payroll Type: Regular/Police

Date Range: 2-10-25 to 2-23-25

Net:

Deductions:

Federal Taxes:

Medicare:

Retirement:

Social Security:

Child Support:

Insurance:

Supplemental Retirement:

Supplemental Insurance:

TOTAL PAYROLL: $

$

118,456.27

31,201.59
10,168.00
1,650.87
6,409.59
6,793.27
540.32
4,146.56
1,152.02

340.96

87,254.68

City Clerk, Sarah Osborn

Mayor, Leah Juarez
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Y CITYOFMILLS

EST. 1921

PAYROLL

Meeting Date: March 11, 2025

Payroll Type:

Fire

Date Range: 2-19-25 to 3-2-25

Net:

Deductions:

Federal Taxes:

Medicare:

Retirement:

Union Dues

Child Support:

Insurance:

Supplemental Retirement:

Supplemental Insurance:

TOTAL PAYROLL:

s
s

$

38,634.66
10,494.73
4,383.00
530.35
3,975.09

210.00

1,396.29

28,139.93

City Clerk, Sarah Osborn

Mayor, Leah Juarez
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2 CITYOFMILLS

Item # 8.

EST. 1921
Transmittal Transactions
3-11-25
Payroll Regular/Police: 2-10-25 to 2-23-25
Date Type/Check # Payor AMOUNT
2/23/2025 ACH IRS S 27,056.28
2/23/2025 33820 American Funds S 50.00
2/23/2025 ACH Orchard Trust 457 S 925.00
3/12/2025 ACH Wyoming Retirement S 39,949.35
Total: S 67,980.63
Payroll Fire: 2-19-25 to 3-2-25
Date Type/Check # Payor AMOUNT
3/2/2025 ACH IRS S 5,443.70
3/2/2025 33821 Pathfinder FCU S 210.00
3/12/2025 ACH Wyoming Retirement S 19,698.32
Total: S 25,352.02
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ORDINANCE NO. 819

AN ORDINANCE VACATING A .63 ACRE PARCEL OF THE FORMER WYOMING
BOULEVARD IN THE CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING AND TRANSFERING THE SAME TO
MOBILE CONCRETE, INC.

WHEREAS, Wyoming Statute Sec. WS 15-4-305, which provides the following authority
and means of a municipality to vacate a municipal street:

15-4-305. Streets; vacation; petition required; consideration.

The governing body has the exclusive power and, by ordinance, may vacate any
highway, street, lane or alley, or portion thereof. No vacation may be ordered except
upon petition of a majority of the owners owning a majority of the property abutting
on the portion proposed to be vacated and extending three hundred (300) feet in
either direction from the portion proposed to be vacated. The city or town may
demand and receive the value of the land vacated as consideration for the vacation.

And;

WHEREAS, Wyoming Blvd was an original Town of Mills road as platted in the original
plat for the Town of Mills. The road had a straight north/south direction and ran to the North Platte
River; and

WHEREAS, In 1976 the State of Wyoming rebuilt Wyoming Blvd in Mills and other
areas, putting in the wide road which exists in the city today, In order to do this Wyoming Blvd
was reconstructed with portions of the reconstructed Wyoming Blvd having an new right of way;
and

WHEREAS; This resulted in a .63 Acre parcel of real property where the former Wyoming
Blvd had been which is bordered on the west entirely by Lot 3 Boatright Addition belonging to
Mobile Concrete Inc., to the north by a portion held by the City of Mills, to the South by a portion
held by the City of Mills, and to the East by the current City of Mills SW Wyoming Blvd right of
way; and

WHEREAS, the legal description and depiction of the .63 acre parcel is more particularly
describe in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mills has no use or need for the .63 acre parcel, with the same
having no municipal use; and

WHEREAS, Mobile Concrete, Incl. does have a use for the .63 acre parcel as it provides
a frontage for Lot 3 Boatright Addition to SW Wyoming Blvd and is willing to receive the same;
and

WHEREAS, The City regards the .63 acres surplus to the City’s needs and a potential
legal detriment in that it abuts areas with heavy truck traffic while serving no municipal purpose,
and therefore does not demand the value of the property to be vacated, with said value in its
existing condition being minimal.

WHEREAS, The City of Mills, which holds the majority of the property abutting the .63
parcel acre is self-petitioning, through this process, to vacate the .63 acre parcel and has undertaken
to provide notice of the same to all those entitled under Wyo. State 15-4-305 to receive the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
CITY OF MILLS:

The .63 acres, as more particularly described in Exhibit A attached here to is vacated with
the fee title to the same vesting in Mobile Concrete, Inc, and, further, with no legal consideration
being necessary or required as part of this VVacation.
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This instrument, together with its attachments, is to be recorded in the Property Records
for Natrona County, Wyoming.

PASSED on 1%reading the day of , 2025,

PASSED on 2" reading the day of , 2025.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on 3 and final reading this day of
, 2024

CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING

Leah Juarez, Mayor Sara McCarthy, Council

Brad Neumiller, Council Cherie Butcher, Council

Tim Sutherland, Council

ATTESTED:

Sarah Osborn, City Clerk
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Item # 10.

EXHIBIT "A"
CITY OF MILLS PARCEL

A parcel of land previously platted as a public street right-of-way as shown on the original Map of the Town of Mills
recorded on February 9, 1921, in Book 27 of Deeds, Page 572, situate within a portion of Lot 2 (SWY%NW?) of Section 7,
T.33N., R.79W., 6" P.M., City of Mills, Natrona County, Wyoming, as shown on Exhibit B attached hereto and by this
reference made a part hereof and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the west % corner of said Section 7, monumented by a brass cap and being the southeast corner
of Lot 3, Boatright Addition to the City of Mills, also being the southwest corner of the parcel being described and
the Point of Beginning;

Thence N00°27'18"W, along the west line of the parcel being described, the west line of said Section 7, and the
east line of Lot 3, Boatright Addition to the City of Mills, a distance of 484.43 feet to the northwest corner of the
parcel also being the northeast corner of said Lot 3;

Thence N88°48'24"E, a distance of 47.55 feet to the northeast corner of the parcel being described, located on
the west line of SW Wyoming Boulevard;

Thence S01°09'47"E, along the east line of the parcel being described and the west line of SW Wyoming
Boulevard, a distance of 277.82 feet to a point of curvature;

Thence continuing along the east line of the parcel being described and the west line of SW Wyoming Boulevard
and a non-tangential curve to the left having a radius of 498.37 feet, through a central angle of 24°24°01", a
distance of 212.24 feet, with a chord bearing of S13°32'27"E, a distance of 210.64 feet to the southeast corner of
the parcel,

Thence S88°20'17"W, along the north line of the City of Mills property, as referenced in the document recorded as
Instrument No. 1049046, a distance of 98.69 feet to the Point of Beginning.

The above described parcel contains 0.63 acres, (27,540.54 S.F.) more or less, and is subject to all rights-of-way and/or
easements, reservations and encroachments which have been legally acquired.

| hereby certify that this description was prepared from notes taken during an actual survey made under my direct
supervision in February, 2023, and that on the basis of my information knowledge and belief as a Professional Land
Surveyor that this description is true and correct.

MODIFICATION IN ANY WAY OF THE FOREGOING DESCRIPTION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. | HAVE CAREFULLY REVIEWED THIS
INFORMATION AND CERTIFY IT TO BE ACCURATE ON THE BASIS OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. ANY CHANGE, ADDITION OR
DELETION OF ANY PART OF THIS DESCRIPTION WILL ACT TO VOID ANY WARRANTY OR RESPONSIBILITY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, THAT
| HAVE TOWARD THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

Civil Engineering Professionals, Inc
terprise Dr. » Cosper, WY 82609
Phone 307.266.4346 « Fax 307.266.0103

www.cepicasper.com

W.0. #22-033
Mills/Boatright Parcel
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ORDINANCE NO. 820

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF TITLE 13, PUBLIC
SERVICES, CHAPTER 13.03 UTILITY BILLING AND COLLECTION

WHEREAS, The City of Mills Public Works Department and administrative staff have
reviewed the process regarding utility billing and collection; and

WHEREAS, The City of Mills has a desire to modify its billing and collection system in
order that it might be more efficiently and uniformly administered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
CITY OF MILLS that the following provisions of Title 13 of the City Ordinances shall be
amended such that the text in red shall be added, and the lined through text stricken, starting
immediately upon passage of this Ordinance.

Sec. 13.03.050. Connection or change of service.

(b) Service can be obtained by completing a service application at the Mills City

HaII durlng normal business hours een&aeﬂng—the—eﬂy—ha”—l%#hét—%ﬂ&

a—m—te%—@@em—Menday—th#eug##nday—(exeept—heMays}—The request for service
